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Case Narrative
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-111195-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

JobID:500-111195-i
Laboratory: TestAmerica Chicago

Narrative

Job Narrative
500-111195-1

comments
No additional comments.

Receipt
The samples were received on 5/512 016 3:30 PM; the samples arrived in good condition, properly preserved and, where required, on ice.
The temperatures of the 3 coolers at receipt time were 2.7°C, 3.1° C and 3.4° C.

Metals
No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

General Chemistry
No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

MWIAjt~tR~ Chicago
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Method Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 500-111195-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Method Method Description Protocol Laboratory
601CC Metals (ICP) SW846 TAL CMI fl
6020A. Metals (ICP/MS) SW846 TAL CMI
7470A Mercury (CVAk) SW846 TAL CMI
SM 254CC Solids, Total Dissolved (TOS) - SM TAL CMI
SM 4500 Cl- E Chloride, Total SM TAL CMI
SM 4500 F C Fluoride SM TAL CMI
SM 4500 S04 E Sulfate, Total SM TAL CMI

Protocol References:
SM = ‘Standard Methods For The Examination Of Water And Wastewate?’,
5W846 = Test Methods For Evaluatng Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods, Third Edition, November 1985 Md Its Update&

Laboratory References:
TAL CR1 = TestAmerica Chicago, 2417 Bond Street, University Park, IL 60484, TEL (708)534-5200

TestAnierica Chicago
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SampPe Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 500-111195-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Matrix Collected Received
500-111195-i MW-Cl Water 05104/16 09:30 05/05/16 15:30
500-111195-2 MW-02 Water 05/04/16 11:44 05/05/16 15:30
500-111195-3 MW-OS Water 05/04/16 13:05 05/05/16 15:30
500-111195-4 MW-04 Water 05/04/16 14:43 05/05116 15:30
500-111195-5 MW-09 Water 05/03/16 13:45 05/05/16 15:30
500-111195-6 MW-li Water 05/05/16 10:45 05/05/16 15:30
500-111195-7 MW-14 Water 05105/16 06:51 05/05/16 15:30
500-111195-8 MW-16 Water 05/02/16 13:45 05/05116 15:30
500-111195-9 Duplicate Water 05/04/16 00:00 05/05/16 15:30

TestAmerica Chicago
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Client Sample Results

MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
mg/L — 05/12/16 11:06 05/1 3/16 18:29 1

TestAmerica Chicago

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Method: 6010C
Analyte
Lithium

Client Sample ID: MW-01 Lab Sample ID: 500-111195-1
Date Collected: 05104116 09:30 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 05105/16 15:30

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-111195-1

- Metals (ICP) -Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier RL
<0.010 0.010

Method:
Analyte
Mtimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Boron
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Lead

6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) -Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier

<0.0030
0.11

0.0 17
<0.0010

2.0
<0.00050

45
<0.0050
<0.0010

<0.00050
0.069

<0.0025
<0.0020

E

[
L

a
RL

0.0030
0.0010
0.0025
0.00 10

0.25
0.00050

0.20
0.0050
0.0010

0.00050
0.0050
0. 0025
0.0 020

Qualifier RL
0. 00 020

Molybdenum
Selenium
Thallium

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte
Mercury

MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed DII Fac
mg/L — 05106/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:01
mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:01 1
mgI 05/06/16 l4:53 05/09/16 19:01 1
mgiL 05/06/16 l4:53 05/19/16 16:17
mg/L 05/06/l6 14:53 05/20/16 16:31 5
mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:01 1
mg/L 05/06/l6 14:53 05/09/16 19:01
mg!L 05/06/l6 14:53 05/09/16 19:01
mgiL 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:01
mgI 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:01 1
mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:01 1
mg!L 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:01
mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:01

MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
mgi.. — 05/09/16 17:15 05/10/16 11:30 1

Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared
10 mg/L —

Result
<0.00020

General Chemistry
Analyte Result
Total Dissolved Solids 490
Chloride
Fluoride
Sulfate

60
0.30
210

2.0
0.10

50

mg/L
mg/L
mgJL

Analyzed
05/06/16 04:13
05/16/16 23:23
05/14/16 21:04
05/16/16 00:13

Dil Fac

10

Page 6 of 29
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Client Sample Results

TestAmerica Chicago

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

rMethod: 6010C - Metals
Analyte

LLithium

Client Sample ID: MW-02 - Lab Sample ID: 500-111195-2
Date Collected: 05104116 11:44 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 05/05116 15:30

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-111195-1

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICPIMS)
Analyte

a
O Prepared
— 05106116 14:53

05106116 14:53

- Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier

<0.0030 —

0.0081
0.0 18

<0.0010
3.3

<0.00050
34

<0.0050
<0.0010

<0.00050
0.069

<0. 0025
<0 .0020

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Boron
cadmium
calcium
chromium
Cobalt
Lead
Molybdenum
Selenium
Thallium

flMethod: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte

LMercuw

mgIL
mgIL

Analyzed
05109116 19:20
05/09/16 19:20

mgIL
mgIL

(ICP) - Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Oil Fat
<0.010 0.010 mg/L — 05/12/16 11:06 05/13/16 18:33

RL MDL Unit Oil Fat
~ 0.0030 mg/L

0.0010 mg/L
0.0025
0.0010

0.25
0.00050

0.20
0.0050.
0.00 10

0 .0 0 0 50
0. 00 50

. 0.0025
0.0020

MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fat
mg/L 05/09/16 17:15 05110116 11:32 1

MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Oil Fat
Total Dissolved Solids mgIL — 05/06/16 04:16
Chloride 51 2.0 mg/L 05/16/16 23:24 1
Fluoride 1.5 0.10 mg/L 05/141l62l:07
Sulfate 180 50 mg/L 05/16/16 00:14 10

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

05/06/I6 14:53
05/06/16 14:53
05/06/16 14:53
05/06/16 14:53
05/06/16 14:53
05/06/16 14:53
05/06/16 14:53
05/06116 14:53
05/06/16 14:53
05/06/16 14:53
05/06/16 14:53

05/09/16 19:20
05/19/16 16:36
05/20/16 16:50
05/09/16 19:20
05/09/16 19:20
05/09/16 19:20
05/09/16 19:20
05/09/16 19:20
05/09/16 19:20
05/09/16 19:20
05/09/16 19:20

Result Qualifier RL
<0.00020 0.00020

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

5

1

General Chemistry
Analyte Result Qualifier RL

440 10

Page 7 of 29
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Client Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-111195-1
ProjectlSite: Waukegan CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-03 Lab Sample ID: 500-111195-3
Date Collected: 05104116 13:05 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 05105/16 15:30

rMethod: 6010C - Metals (ICP) -Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac

LLithium <0010 0.010 mg/L — 05112116 11:06 05/13/16 18:37 I

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable ——

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
Antimony <0.0030 0.0030 mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:31
Arsenic 0.0070 0.0010 mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:31 1
Barium 0.011 0.0025 mgI 05106/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:31 1
Beryllium <0.0010 0.0010 mgIL 05/06/16 14:53 05/19/16 16:40 1
Boron 2.4 0.25 mgI 05/06/16 14:53 05/20/16 16:54 5
Cadmium <0.00050 0.00050 mgIL 05106/16 14:53 05/09/1619:31
Calcium 42 0.20 mgI 05106/16 14:53 05/09/1619:31 1
Chromium <0.0050 0.0050 mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/09116 19:31 1
Cobalt <0.0010 0.0010 mgIL 05/06/16 14:53 05109/16 19:31 1
Lead <0.00050 0.00050 mgIL 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:31
Molybdenum 0.058 0.0050 mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:31 1
Selenium <0.0025 0.0025 mgI 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:31 1
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020 mgIL 05/06/16 14:53 05/09116 19:31

rMethod: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

<0.00020 0.00020 mg/L — 05/09/16 17:15 05/10/16 11:44 1

General Chemistry
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
Total Dissolved Solids 470 10 mg/L — 05/06/1604:19 1
Chloride 74 2.0 mg/L 05/16/16 23:25
Fluoride 0.56 0.10 mg/L 05/14/16 21:10 1
Sulfate 170 50 n,gIL 05/16/16 00:15 10

TestAmerica Chicago
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Client Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-111195-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-04 Lab Sample ID: 500-111195-4
Date Collected: 05/04(16 14:43 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 05/05116 15:30 —_______________________________________________

flMethod: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac

L~t~m <0.010 0.010 mg/L 05/12116 11:06 05/13116 18:42 1

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed DII Fac
Antimony <0.0030 0.0030 mg/L — 05/06/16 14:53 05109116 19:35 1
Arsenic 0.0083 0.0010 mg/L 05/08/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:35 1
Barium 0.017 0.0025 mgiL 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:35 1
Beryllium <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05119/16 16:44 I
Boron 1.6 0.25 mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/20/16 16:57 5
cadmium <o.oooso 0.00050 mg/L 05106/16 14:53 05/09116 19:35 1
Calcium 44 0.20 mgIL 05/06116 14:53 05/09/16 19:35
chromium <o.ooso 0.0050 mgIL 05/06/16 14:53 05/09116 19:35
cobalt <o.ooio 0.0010 mgIL 05/06116 14:53 05/09116 19:35 1
Lead <0.00050 0.00050 mgIL 05/06/16 14:53 05109116 19:35
Molybdenum 0.046 0.0050 mg/L 05/06116 14:53 05/09/16 19:35
Selenium <0.0025 0.0025 mg/L 05106/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:35 1
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020 mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:35 1

flMethod: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed DII Fac

~Mercury <0.00020 0.00020 mg)L — 05/09/16 17:15 05/10116 11:46 1

General Chemistry
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Total Dissolved Solids 340 10 mgIL — 05/06/16 04:36 1
chloride 49 2.0 mgIL 05116/16 23:26
Fluoride 0.61 0.10 niglL 05114/16 21:13 1
Sulfate 140 25 mgIL 05/16/16 00:18 5

Test4merica Chicago

MWG13-l5_60176
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Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Client Sample Results

TestRmerica Chicago

Client Sample ID: MW-09 Lab Sample ID: 500-111195-5
Date Collected: 05103116 13:45 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 05105/16 15:30 -—_____

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-111195-1

flMethod: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL

LLithium 0.083 0.010

MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed DII Fat
mg/L 05112116 11:06 05113116 18:46 I

MDL Unit
mgiL
mg/L

Ii
- Total Recoverable

Result Qualifier
<0.0030 —

0.0014
0.025

<0.0010
16

<0.00050
310

<0 .0 0 5 0
<0.0010

<0.00050
0.63

0.024
<0.0020

RL
0.0030
0.0010
0.0025
0.00 10

0.25
0.00050

2.0
0 .00 50
0.0010

0.00050
0.0050
0.0025
0.0020

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICPIMS)
Analyte
Mtimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Boron
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Lead
Molybdenum
Selenium
Thallium

rMethod: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte

LMer~~
F

Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride
Fluoride
Sulfate

D Prepared Analyzed
05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:36
05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:38

mgiL 05/06/16 14:53 05109116 19:38
mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/19/16 16:47
mg/L 05106/16 14:53 05/20/16 17:09
mgIL 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:38
mg/L 05106/16 14:53 05/19/16 15:59
mgIL 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:36
mgIL 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:38
mg/L 05106116 14:53 05/09/16 19:38
mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:38
mgIL 05/06/16 14:53 05109/16 19:38
mgIL 05/06/16 14:53 05109/16 19:38

DII Fat

5

10

I

I
1

Result Qualifier RL
<0.00020 0.00020

General Cheñiistry
Analyte Result Qualifier RL

2500 13
620
0.12
740

50
0.10
250

MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fat
mg/L — 05/09/16 17:15 05110/16 11:48 1

MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed DII Fat
mg)L — 05/06/16 04:43
rng/L 05/16/16 23:58 25
mg/L 05/14/16 21:15
mgIL 05/16/16 00:19 50

Page 10of29
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Client Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-111195-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-Il Lab Sample ID: 500-111195-6
Date Collected: 05105116 10:45 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 05/05116 15:30

~Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fec

LLithium 0.057 0.010 mg/L — 05/12)16 11:06 05113/16 18:51 I

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RI MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fat
Antimony <0.0030 0.0030 mg/L — 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:42 1
Arsenic 0.51 0.0010 mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:42 1
Barium 0.038 0.0025 mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:42 1
Beryllium <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/19/16 16:59 1
Boron 5.0 0.25 mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/20/16 17:12 5
cadmium <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/1619:42 1
Calcium 140 0.20 mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/09116 19:42 1
Chromium <0.0050 0.0050 mg)L 05/06116 14:53 05/09116 19:42
Cobalt <0.0010 0.0010 ingiL 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:42
Lead <0.00050 0.00050 mgIL 05/06116 14:53 05/09/16 19:42 1
Molybdenum <0.0050 0.0050 mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:42 1
Selenium <0.0025 0.0025 mg)L 05/06/16 14:53 05)09/16 19:42 1
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020 mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:42

flMethod: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac

LMe~u~ <0.00020 0.00020 mgL — 05/09/16 17:15 05/10/16 11:50

General Chemistry
Analyte Result Qualifier RI MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed DII Fat
Total Dissolved Solids 1000 10 mg/L — 05/06/1604:46 1
Chloride 280 10 mg/L 05/16/16 23:59 5
Fluoride 0.11 0.10 mg/L 05/14/16 21:18 1
sulfate 160 40 mg)L 05/16/16 00:20 8

TestAmerica Chicago

MWGI3-15_60178
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Client Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-111195-1
ProjectlSite: Waukegan CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-14 -- Lab Sample ID: 500-111195-7
Date Collected: 05105/16 08:51 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 05/05/16 15:30 __________________________ ________________

Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac

0.021 0.010 mg/L — 05/12)16 11:06 05/13/16 18:56 1

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac
Mtimcny <0.0030 00030 mglL — 05/06/16 14:53 05109/16 19:46 1
Arsenic 0.35 0.0010 mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:46 1
Barium 0.054 0.0025 mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:46 I
Beryllium <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/19/16 17:03 1
Boron 1.2 0.25 mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/20/16 17:16 5
cadmium <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:46 1
Calcium 170 0.20 mgL 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/1619:46 1
Chromium 0.017 0.0050 mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:46 1
Cobalt 0.0014 0.0010 mgIL 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:46 1
Load <0.00050 0.00050 mgJL 05/06/16 14:53 05109/16 19:46 1
Molybdenum <0.0050 0.0050 mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:46 1
selenium <0.0025 0.0025 mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:46 1
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020 mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:46 1

flMethod: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Anaiyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

<0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 05/09/16 17:15 05/10/16 11:52 1

General Chemistry
Anaiyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed DO Fac
Total Dissolved Solids 960 lO mg/L — 05/06/16 04:50 1
chloride 120 10 mgiL 05/17/16 00:00 5
Fluoride 0.16 0.10 mg/L 05/14/IS 21:21 1
Sulfate 190 50 mg/L 05/16/16 00:21 10

TestRmerica Chicago

MWG13.15_60179
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Client Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac— 05112/16 11:06 05/13116 19:00

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_60180
5/25/2016

Client Sample ID: MW-16 Lab Sample ID: 500-111195-8
Date Collected: 05102116 13:45 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 05/05116 15:30

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-111195-I

flMethod: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable
~ Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit

LLithium 0.024 0.010 mg/L

rMethod: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
Mtimnny <0.0030 0.0030 mg/L
Arsenic 0.0011 0.0010 mg/L
Barium 0.052 0.0025 mg/L
Beryllium <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L
Boron 4.9 0.25 mg/L
cadmium 0.00053 0.00050 mg/L
calcium 250 2.0 mg/L
Chromium <0.0050 0.0050 mg/L
cobalt <0.0010 0.0010 mgIL
Lead <0.00050 0.00050 mgIL
Molybdenum 0.014 0.0050 mg/L
Selenium <0.0025 0.0025 mgIL
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020 rng/L

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte
Mercury

a
0 Prepared
— 05/06/16 14:53

05/06/16 14:53
05/06/16 14:53
05/06/16 14:53
05/06/16 14:53
05/06/16 14:53
05/06/16 14:53
05/06/16 14:53
05/06/16 14:53
05/06/16 14:53
05/06/16 14:53
05/06/16 14:53
05/06/16 14:53

E

Analyzed
05/09/16 19:50
05/09/16 19:50
05/09/16 19:50
05/19/16 17:06
05/20/16 17:20
05/09/16 19:50
05/19/16 16:02
05/09/16 19:50
05/09/16 19:50
05/09/16 19:50
05/09/16 19:50
05/09/16 19:50
05/09/16 19:50

Oil Fat

5

10
I
1
1
1

<0.00020
Result

General Chemistry
Analyte Result

1600Total Dissolved Solids
chloride
Fluoride
Sulfate

Qualifier RL MDL Unit
0.00020 mgIL

Qualifier RL MDL Unit
ID mg/L
10 mgJL

0.10 mg/L
100 mg/L

D Prepared Analyzed DII Fac
— 05/09/16 17:15 05/10/16 11:54

150
0.49
620

Prepared Analyzed Oil Fat
05/06/16 04:53 1
05/17/16 00:00 5
05/14/16 21:23 1
05/16/16 00:24 20

Page 13 of 29



Client Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-111195-1
Projectlsite: Waukegan CCR

Client Sample ID: Duplicate -— Lab Sample ID: 500-111195-9
Date Cpllected: 05104116 00:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 05105116 15:30

rMethod: 6010C -Metals (ICP) -Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac

LLithium <0.010 0010 mg/L — 05/12/16 11:06 05/13/16 19:04 1

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
Antimony <0.0030 DM030 mg/L — 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/1619:53 1
Arsenic 0.12 - 0.0010 mg/L 05106116 14:53 05/09/16 19:53 1
Barium 0.017 0.0025 mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:53 1
Beryllium <0.0010 DM010 mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/19116 17:10
Boron 2.2 025 mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/20/16 17:24 5
Cadmium <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:53 1
Calcium 45 0.20 mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:53
Chromium <0.0050 0.0050 mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:53 I
Cobalt <0.0010 0.0010 mgIL 05/06116 14:53 05/09/16 19:53 1
Lead <0.00050 0.00050 mgIL 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:53
Molybdenum 0.071 0.0050 mgiL 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:53 1
Selenium <0.0025 0.0025 mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 19:53 1
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020 mg/L 05/06116 14:53 05/09/16 19:53

rMethod: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac

<0.00020 0.00020 mg/L — 05/09116 17:15 05/10/16 11:56 1

General Chemistry
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
Total Dissolved Solids 560 10 mgiL 05/06/16 04:57 1
Chloride 61 2.0 mg/L 05116/16 23:34 1
Fluoride 0.30 0.10 mgJL 05/14/16 21:36 1
Sulfate 210 50 mgIL 05/16/16 00:25 10
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Definitions/Glossary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestArnerica Job ID: 500-111195-I
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Qualifiers —____________________________

Metals
Qualifier Qualifier Description -

4 MC, MCD: The analyte present in the original sample is greater than 4 times the matrix sp ke concentration: therefore, control limits are not
applicable.

Glossary

Abbreviation These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.
o Listed under the ‘0’ column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis
%R Percent Recovery
CFL Contains Free Liquid
CNF Contains no Free Liquid
DER Duplicate error ratio (normalized absolute difference)
Dii Fac Dilution Factor
DL, RO,, RE, IN Indicates a Dilution. Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metalstanion analysis of the sample
DLC Decision level concentration
MDA Minimum detectable activity
EDL Estimated Detection Limit
MDC Minimum detectable concentration
MDL Method Detection Limit
ML Minimum Level (Dioxin)
NC Not Calculated
ND Not detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit
QC Quality Control
RER Relative error ratio
RL Reporting Limit or Requested Umit (Radiochemistry)
RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points
TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)
TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

TestAmerica Chicago
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QC Association Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-111195-1
ProjecuSite: Waukegan CCR

Metals

Prep Batch: 334344

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-111195-I MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-111195-1 DO MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 3CC5A
500-111195-1 MS MW-Cl - Total Recoverable Water 3CC5A
500-ill 195-I MSD MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 3005A
5CC-I 11195-2 MW-C2 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-111195-3 MW-C3 Total Recoverable Water 3CC5A
500-1111954 MW-04 Total Recoverable Water 300SA
5CC-I 11195-5 MW-09 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
5CC-i 11195-5 MW-Il Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-111195-7 MW-14 Total Recoverable Water 3CC5A
500-111195-8 MW-16 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
5CC-i 11195-9 Duplicate Total Recoverable Water 3005A
LCS 5CC-33434412-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable Water 3005A
MB 500-334344/I-A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 3CC5A

Prep Batch: 334611

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-I 11195-I MW-Cl Total/NA Water 7470A
500-111195-2 MW-02 Total/NA Water 7470A
5CC-I 11195-2 DO MW-C2 Total/NA Water 7470A
5CC-I 11195-2 MS MW-C2 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-111195-2 MSD MW-C2 Total/NA Water 747CA
5CC-I 11195-3 MW-03 Total/NA Water 7470A
5CC-I 11195-4 MW-O4 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-111195-5 MW-C9 Total/NA Water 7470A
SOC-Ill 195-6 MW-Il Total/NA Water 7470A
500-111195-7 MW-14 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-111195-6 MW-16 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-111195-9 Duplicate Total/NA Water 747CA
LCS SCC-33451 Ill 3-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 747CA
MB 500-334611/12-A Method Blank Total/NA Water 7470A

Analysis Batch: 334746

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
SCC-l 11195-i MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 602CA 334344
SCC-111195-1 DO MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 6020A 334344
500-111195-I MS MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 602CA 334344
500-111195-I MSD MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 602CA 334344
500-111195-2 MW-02 Total Recoverable Water 602OA 334344
500-111195-3 MW-03 Total Recoverable Water 602CA 334344
500-111195-4 MW-04 Total Recoverable Water 602CA 334344
500-111195-5 MW-C9 Total Recoverable Water 602CA 334344
500-111195-6 MW-il Total Recoverable Water 602CA 334344
5CC-Ill 195-7 MW-14 Total Recoverable Water 6D2CA 334344
500-111195-8 MW-lB Total Recoverable Water 6C2CA 334344
500-111195-9 Duplicate Total Recoverable Water 6C2CA 334344
LCS 5CC-334344/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable Water 602CA 334344
MB 500-334344/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 6020A 334344
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QC Association Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-111195-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Metals (Continued)
Analysis Batch: 334804

tab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-111195-1 MW-Cl Total/NA Water 7470A 334611
500-111195-2 MW-02 Total/NA Water 7470A 334611
500-111195-2DLI MW-02 Total/NA Water 7470A 334611
500-111195-2 MS MW-02 Total/NA Water 7470A 334611
500-111195-2 MSD MW-02 Total/NA Water 7470A 334611
500-111195-3 MW-03 Total/NA Water 7470A 334611
500-111195-4 MW-04 Total/NA Water 7470A 334611
500-111195-5 MW-09 Total/NA Water 7470A 334611
500-111195-6 MW-il Total/NA Water 7470A 334611
500-111195-7 MW-14 Total/NA Water 7470A 334611
500-111195-B MW-IS Total/NA Water 7470A 334611
500-111195-9 Duplicate Total/NA Water 7470A 334611
LOS 500-33461 1113-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 7470A 334611
MB 500-334611/12-A Method Blank Total/NA Water 7470A 334611

Prep Batch: 335169

Lab Sample ID client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-111195-1 MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-111195-2 MW-02 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-111195-3 MW-03 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-111195-4 MW-04 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-I 11195-5 MW-09 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-111195-6 MW-Il Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-111195-7 MW-14 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-111195-8 MW-16 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-111195-9 Duplicate Total Recoverable Water 3005A
LOS 500-335169/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable Water 3005A -

MB 500-335169/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 3005A

Analysis Batch: 335476

Lab Sample ID client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-111195-I MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 60100 335169
500-111195-2 MW-02 Total Recoverable Water 60100 335169
500-111195-3 MW-03 Total Recoverable Water 601CC 335169
500-111195-4 MW-04 Total Recoverable Water 601CC 335169
500-111195-5 MW-09 Total Recoverable Water 60100 335169
500-111195-6 MW-Il Total Recoverable Water 60100 335169
500-111195-7 MW-I4 Total Recoverable Water 60100 335169
500-I 11195-8 MW-16 Total Recoverable Water 60100 335169
500-111195-9 Duplicate Total Recoverable Water 60100 335169
LOS 500-335169/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable Water 601CC 335169
MB 500-335169/I-A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 601CC 335169

Analysis Batch: 336337

Lab Sample ID client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-111195-1 MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 6020A 334344
500-111195-I DU MW-01 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 334344
500-111195-1 MS MW-01 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 334344
500-111195-1 MSD MW-01 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 334344
500-111195-2 MW-02 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 334344
500-111195-3 MW-OS Total Recoverable Water 6020A 334344
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QC Association Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-111195-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Metals (Continued) _________

Analysis Batch: 336337 (Continued)

Lab Sample ID client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-111195-4 MW-04 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 334344
500-111195-5 MW-09 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 334344
500-111195-5 MW-09 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 334344
500-111195-6 MW-Il Total Recoverable Water 6020A 334344
500-111195-7 MW-14 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 334344
500-111195-8 MW-lB Total Recoverable Water 6020A 334344
500-Ill 195-8 MW-I 6 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 334344
500-111195-9 Duplicate Total Recoverable Water 6020A 334344
LOS 500-33434412-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable Water 6020A 334344

LMB 500-33434411-A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 6020A - 334344

Analysis Batch: 336629

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-111195-1 MW-al Total Recoverable Water 6020A 334344
500-111195-I DU MW-al Total Recoverable Water 6020A 334344
500-111195-I MS MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 6020A 334344
500-111195-I MSD MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 6020A 334344
500-111195-2 MW-02 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 334344
500-111195-3 MW-03 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 334344
500-111195-4 MW-04 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 334344
500-111195-5 MW-09 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 334344
500-111195-6 MW-Il Total Recoverable Water 6020A 334344
500-111195-7 MW-I4 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 334344
500-111195-8 MW-16 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 334344
500-111195-9 Duplicate Total Recoverable Water 6020A 334344
LOS 500-334344/2-A Lab control Sample Total Recoverable Water 6020A 334344
MB 500-334344/I-A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 6020A 334344

General Chemistry ___________________________________ ____________________

Analysis Batch: 334239

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-111195-1 MW-al TotaL/NA Water SM25400
500-111195-2 MW-02 TotaL/NA Water SM2540C
500-111195-3 MW-03 Total/NA Water 5M2540C
LCS 500-334239/2 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water SM 25400

LMB 500-334239/I Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 2540C

Analysis Batch: 334240

Lab Sample ID client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-111195-4 MW-04 Total/NA Water SM2540C
500-111195-4 DU MW-04 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
500-111195-5 MW-09 Total/NA Water SM2540C
500-111195-6 MW-Il Total/NA Water SM2S4OC
500-111195-7 MW-14 Total/NA Water SM 25400
500-111195-8 MW-16 Total/NA Water SM2540C
500-111195-9 Duplicate Total/NA Water 5M2540c
LCS 500-334240/2 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water SM 25400
MB 500-334240/I Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 2540C
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QC Association Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-111195-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

General Chemistry (Continued)
Analysis Batch: 335515

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-Il 1195-1 MW-Cl Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-111195-2 MW-02 Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-111195-3 MW-OS Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-111195-4 MW-04 Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-111195-5 MW-09 Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-111195-6 MW-Il Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-111195-7 MW-14 Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-111195-8 MW-16 Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-111195-9 Duplicate Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-I 11195-9 MS Duplicate Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-111195-9 MSD Duplicate Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
LCS 500-335515/4 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
MB 500-335515/3 Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C

Analysis Batch: 335539

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-111195-1 MW-0l Total/NA Water SM 4500 504 E
500-111195-2 MW-02 Total/NA Water SM 4500 S04 E
500-111195-3 MW-03 Total/NA Water SM 4500 S04 E
500-111195-4 MW-04 Total/NA Water SM 4500 S04 E
500-111195-5 MW-09 Total/NA Water SM 4500 504 E
500-111195-6 MW-Il Total/NA Water SM 4500 604 E
500-I 11195-7 MW-14 Total/NA Water SM 4500 S04 E
500-I 11195-7 MS MW-14 Total/NA Water SM 4500 S04 E
500-111195-7 MSD MW-14 Total/NA Water SM 4500 S04 E
500-111195-5 MW-lB Total/NA Water SM 4500 S04 E
500-111195-9 Duplicate Total/NA Water SM 4500 S04 E
LCS 500-335539/4 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water SM 4500 S04 6
MB 500-335539/3 Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 4500 604 6

Analysis Batch: 335720

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-111195-1 MW-Cl Total/NA Water SM 4500 CI- E
500-111195-2 MW-02 Total/NA Water SM 4500 CI- E
500-111195-3 MW-03 Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- 6
500-111195-4 MW-04 Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- E
500-111195-5 MW-09 Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- E
500-111195-6 MW-li Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- E
500-111195-7 MW-14 Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- 6
500-111195-8 MW-lB Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- E
500-111195-8 MS MW-16 Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- 6
500-111195-8 MSD MW-IS Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- 6
500-111195-9 Duplicate Total/NA Water 5M4500 Cl- 6
LCS 500-335720/5 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- E
MB 500-335720/4 Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- E
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QC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-111195-1

Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP)

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-33516911 -A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 335476

Analyte
Lithium

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-3351 6912-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 335476

Analyte
Lithium

MB MB
Result Qualifier RL

— 0.010

Spike LOS LOS
Added Result Qualifier

0.500 0.511

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 335169

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 335169
%Rec.

Unit D %Rec Limits 0
mgIL 102 80-120

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICPIMS)

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-33434412-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 334746

Analyte
Antimony
Arsenic

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 334344
%Rec.

D %Rec Limits
94 80-120
91 80-120

TestAmerica Chicago

MWGI3-15_60167
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MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
mgJL 05/12116 11:06 05/13/16 18:13 1

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-334344/1-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 334746

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 334344
MB MB

~ Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed DII Fac
: Antimony <0.0030 0.0030 mg/I. 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 18:49 1

Arsenic <0.0010 0.0010 mgiL 05106/16 14:53 05/09/16 18:49 1
Balium <3.0025 0.0025 mg/L 05106/16 14:53 05/09/16 18:49 1
cadmium <o.oooso 0.00050 mg/L 05106/16 14:53 05/09/16 18:49 1
calcium <0.20 0.20 mg/L 05106/16 14:53 05/09/16 18:49 1
chromium <0.0050 0.0050 mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 18:49 1
Cobalt <3.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05106/16 14:53 05/09/16 18:49
Lead <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 18:49 1
Molybdenum <0.0050 0.0050 mg/I. 05/06/16 14:53 05/09/16 18:49 1
Selenium <0.0025 0.0025 mg/I. 05)06/16 14:53 05/09/16 18:49 1
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020 mg/I. 05/06/16 14:53 05/09116 18:49 1

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-33434411-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 336337 Prep Batch: 334344

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed DII Fac
Beryllium <0.0010 0.0010 mgIL — 05/06/16 14:53 05/19/16 15:51 1

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-33434411-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 336629 Prep Batch: 334344

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
Boron <0.050 0.050 mg/L — 05/06/16 14:53 05/20/16 16:24

Spike
Added

0.500
0.100

LOS LOS
Result Qualifier
0.470

0.09 13

Unit
mg/L
mg/L
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OC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-111195-1
ProjectiSite: Waukegan CCR

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICPIMS) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-334344/2-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 334746 Prep Batch: 334344

Spike LCS LCS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Barium 0.500 0.471 mgfL — 94 80-120
Cadmium 0.0500 0.0469 mg/L 94 80-120
calcium 10.0 10.3 mg/L 103 80-120
chromium 0.200 0.187 mgIL 94 80-120
Cobalt 0.500 0.481 mgIL 96 80-120
Lead 0.100 0.0956 mg/L 96 80-120
Molybdenum 1.130 0.936 mg/L 94 80-120 0
Selenium 0.100 0.0922 mg/L 92 80-120
Thallium 0.100 0.0948 mgiL 95 80-120

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-334344/2-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 336337 Prep Batch: 334344

Spike LOS LOS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Beryllium 0.0500 0.0446 mg/L — 89 80120

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-334344/2-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 336629 Prep Batch: 334344

Spike LCS LCS %Rec.

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits
Boron 1.00 0.951 mgiL — 95 80-120

Lab Sample ID: 500-111195-1 MS Client Sample ID: MW-al
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 334746 Prep Batch: 334344

/ Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Mtimony <0.0030 0.500 0.490 mg/L ~ 75-125
Arsenic 0.11 0.100 0.209 mg/L 97 75-125
Barium 0.017 0.500 0.500 mg/L 97 75-125
Cadmium <0.00050 0.0500 0.0478 mgIL 96 75-125
Calcium 45 10.0 54.8 4 mgiL 101 75A25
Chromium <0.0050 0.200 0.189 mg)L 95 75-125
Cobalt <0.0010 0.500 0.487 mg/L 97 75-125
Lead <0.00050 0.100 0.0988 mg/L 99 75r125
Molybdenum 0.069 1.00 1.02 mg/L 95 75-125
Selenium <0.0025 0.100 0.0832 mgIL 82 75-125
Thallium <0.0020 0.100 0.0972 mg/L 97 75-125

Lab Sample ID: 500-111195-1 MS Client Sample ID: MW-01
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 336337 Prep Batch: 334344

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Beryllium <0.0010 0.0500 0.0454 mg/L — ~T 75-125
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QC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
ProjectiSite: Waukegan CCR

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-111195-1

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICPIMS) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: 500-111195-1 MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 336629

Client Sample ID: MW-01
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 334344
%Rec.

D %Rec Limits
95 75-125

TestAmerica Chicago
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rAnaMe
LBoron

Sample Sample
Result Qualifier

2.0

Spike
Added

1.00

Lab Sample ID: 500-111195-1 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 334746

MS MS
Result Qualifier Unit

2.98 mgIL

Analyte
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
cadmium
calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Lead
Molybdenum
Selenium
Thallium

Client Sample ID: MW-al
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 334344
Sample
Result

<0 .0030
0.11

0.017
<0.00050

45
<0.0050
<0.0010

<0.00050
0.069

<0 .0025
<0.00 20

Sample Spike
Qualifier Added

0.500
0.100
0.500

0.0500
10.0

0.200
0.500
0.100

1.00
0.100
0.100

MSD MSD
Result Qualifier
0.498
0.212
0.503

0.0492
55.8 4

0.192
0.493

0.0991
1.06

0.0837
0.0973

a%Rec. RPD
Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
mgIL 100 75-125 2 20
mgIL 100 75-125 1 20
mgIL 97 75-125 I 20
mg!L 98 75-125 3 20
mgit 111 75-125 2 20
mgIL 96 75-125 1 20
mgIL 99 75-125 I 20
mgIL 99 75-125 0 20
mgIL 99 75-125 3 20
mgIL 83 75-125 I 20
mgIL 97 75-125 0 20

Lab Sample ID: 500-111195-1 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 336337

Sample
Analyte Result
Ber~lium <0.0010

Lab Sample ID: 500-111195-1 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 336629

Sample
Analyte Result
Boron 2.0

fl Lab Sample ID: 500-111195-1 DU
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 334746

Sample
Result

<0.0030

Sample Spike MSD MSD
Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit

0.0500 0.0450 mg/L

Sample Spike MSD MSD
Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit

1.00 2.96 mg/L

Sample DU DU
Qualifier Result Qualifier Unit

<0.0030 mgIL
0.106 mg/L

0.01 58 mg/L
<0.00050 mg/L

42.3 mgIL
<0.0050 mg/L
<0.0010 mg/L

<0.00050 mgL
0.0651 mgIL

<0.0025 mg/L
<0.0020 mg/L

Analyte
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Lead
Molybdenum
Selenium
Thallium

Client Sample ID: MW-01
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 334344
%Rec. RPD

D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
90 75-125 I 20

Client Sample ID: MW-01
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 334344
%Rec. RPD

D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
93 75-125 0 20

Client Sample ID: MW-Ol
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 334344
RPD

D RPO Limit
NC 20

5 20
7 20

NC 20
6 20

NC 20
NC 20
NC 20

6 20
NC 20
NC 20

0.11
0.0 17

<0.00050
45

<0 .0050
<0 .0010

<0.00050
0.069

<0.0025
<0.0020
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QC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Lab Sample ID: 500-111195-1 DU
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 336337

Analyte
Beryllium

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-111195-1

Client Sample ID: MW-01
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 334344
DU DU RPD

Qualifier Unit D RPD Limit
rng/L NC 20

Client Sample ID: MW-01
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 334344
flU DU RPD

Qualifier Unit D RPD Limit
mgIL 8 20

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-334611112-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 334804

Lab Sample ID: 500-111195-2 MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 334804

Sample
Analyte Result
Mercury <0.00020

Lab Sample ID: 500-111195-2 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 334804

. Sample
Analyte Result
Mercury <000020

Lab Sathple ID: 500-111195-2 DU
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 334804

MB MB
Result Qualifier

<0.00020

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-334611/13-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 334804

Analyte
Mercury

Sample Spike MS MS
Qualifier Added Result Qualifier

0.001 00 0.000927

Sample Spike MSD MSD
Qualifier Added Result Qualifier

0.00100 0.000879

Sample DU flu
Qualifier Result

<0.00020

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA
Prep Batch: 334611

D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
— 05/09116 17:15 05/1011611:17 1

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total/NA
Prep Batch: 334611
%Rec.

o ¶‘oRec Limits
101 80-120

Client Sample ID: MW-02
Prep Type: Total/NA
Prep Batch: 334611
%Rec.

Unit D %Rec Limits
mg/L 93 75-125

Client Sample ID: MW-02
Prep Type: Total/NA
Prep Batch: 334611
%Rec. RPD
Limits RPD Limit
75-125 5 20

Client Sample ID: MW-02
Prep Type: Total/NA
Prep Batch: 334611

RPD

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_60190
5/25/2016

L
Sample
Result

<0.00 10

L

Lab Sample ID: 500-111195-1 DU
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 336629

Sample
Analyte Result
Boron 2.0

Sample Result
Qualifier _________ — <0.0010

Sample Result
Qualifier 1.86

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)

[Anal~e
Mercury

a

RL
0.00020

MDL Unit
mg,’L

Spike
Added

0.00200

LGS LCS
Result Qualifier Unit

0.00202 mgIL -

L
L
[Anal~e

Mercury

Unit D %Rec
mg/L 66

Sample
Result

<0.00020
Qualifier Unit D RPD Limit

mg/L NC 20
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QC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-111195-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Method: SM 2540C - Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS)

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-33423911 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 334239

MB MB
Analyte Result QuaTifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
Total Dissolved Solids <10 10 mglL — 05106/16 03:10 I

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-33423912 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 334239

Spike - LCS LCS %Rec.
Analyte L Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits
Total Dissolved Solids 250 274 mg/L — 110 80-120

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-33424011 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 334240

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Oil Fat
Total Dissolved Solids <10 10 rng/L — 05/06/18 04:30

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-33424012 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: TotalINA
Analy~is Batch: 334240

Spike LCS Los %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits
Total Dissolved Solids 250 296 mgIL — 118 80.120

Lab Sample ID: 500-111195-4 DU Client Sample ID: MW-04
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 334240

Sample Sample OU DU RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Result Qualifier Unit 0 RPO Limit
Total Dissolved Solids 340 354 rng/L — ~

Method: SM 4500 Cl- E - Chloride, Total ______________________ _____

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-335720/4 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 335720

MBMB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fat
chloride <2.0 2.0 mgIL — 05)16/16 23:21 1

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-335720/5 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 335720

Spike LCS Los %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits
Chloride 50.0 55.3 mg/L — ~f1T 80-120

TesfAmerica Chicago

MWGI3-15_60191
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QC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-111195-1

Method: SM 4500 Cl- E - Chloride, Total (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: 500-111195-8 MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 335720

Lab Sample ID: 500-111195-8 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 335720

Sample Spike MS MS
Qualifier Added Result Qualifier

50.0 193

Client Sample ID: MW-16
Prep Type: Total/NA

%Rec.
Unit D %Rec Limits
mgIL SI 75-125

Client Sample ID: MW-16
Prep Type: Total!NA

Method: SM 4500 F C - Fluoride

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-33551513
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 335515

Analyte
Fluoride

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-335515/4
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 335515

An a lyte
Fluoride

MB MB
Result Qualifier
<0.10

Spike
Added

10.0

Sample Spike
Qualifier Added

5.00

Sample Spike
Qualifier Added

5.00

LCS LOS
Result Qualifier

10.7

MS MS
Result Qualifier Unit

4.80 mgIL

MW MSD
Result Qualifier Unit

4.aO mgIL

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: TotalINA

Client Sample ID: Duplicate
Prep Type: Totale’NA

%Rec.
o %Rec Limits

90 75-125

Client Sample ID: Duplicate
Prep Type: Total/NA

%Rec. RPO
o %Rec Limits RPD Limit

90 75-125 0 20

1~iitimd: SM 4500 S04 E - Sulfate, Total

LLab Sample ID: MB 500-33553913
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 335539

Analyte
Sulfate

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: TotalINA

MB MB
Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Dil Fat

<5.0 5.0 mgIL — 05/16116 00:06

TestArnerica Chicago

MWGI3-15_60192
5/25/2016

LAnalyte
chloride

Sample
Result

150

L Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits RPD Limit
chloride 150 50.0 205 mg/L — 105 75-125

L
a

RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fat
010 mg/L — 05/14/16 20:21 1

[Lab Sample ID: 500-111195-9 MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 335515

Sample
Analyte Result
Fluoride 0.30

%Rec.
Unit D %Rec Limits
mgIL — 107 80120

[Lab Sample ID: 500-111195-9 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 335515

Sample
Analyte Result
Fluoride 0.30
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QC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-111195-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Method: SM 4500 S04 E - Sulfate, Total (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-33553914 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 335539

Spike LCS LGS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Sulfate 20.0 19.5 mg/L — ~ 80-120

Lab Sample ID: 500-111195-7 MS Client Sample ID: MW-14
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 335539

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Sulfate 190 400 559 mgfL — 92 75-125

Lab Sample ID: 500-111195-7 MSD Client Sample ID: MW-14
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 335539

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Sulfate 190 400 545 mg/L — ~ 75-125 ~

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_60193
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TostAmerlca Project Number:
50011597 a

is

is
0

C,
In

Res CL, Ciiepk4
Yes Nc( N/A

Sa qle Labels and CCC Agree
Yes,i No COO not present

Matiix Key ContaIner Key serwatl.,e ICay
Woslowater SE a Se(Sn,ont 1, Plastic I. HCI, COol 104°

WWater SOSolki a VOAVIaI 2. [1230.,,CoolIo4°
$ Soil DL = Drum LIquid 3. SterIle Platte 3. HNO,, Cool to 40
SI Sludge 05 a Drum Solid 4. Amber Glass 4. NaOFI, Cool to ~0

MSaMlsoeIaneo~js -—l.a Leachalu --—-~-- 6~ Widemouth Glass 5. NaOl1IZIlrCOoltO4~-
OL—Oll WaWlpo 6. Other 6. 000llo4°
AA’r 0=_,_ ___________ 7. None

COtIbIENTS: Dote —

Received ~~__j__)_
Coo rhzr:

- . - . - Hand Delivered

Bill or Ladln9:

btoCf4_
STL-8208(0600) MWG13-15 65194

— 5/25/2016

Report To:TestArneica
INS I.EtoOElt IN ENVI’

TestAmerlcaChlc i-i”.

24t7BondSl.
Unlversilyrsrk, 11.1
708-534-5200
Far 708-534-5211 500-111195 COC

BIll To;
Conlact Richard Gnat Contact: Accounts Payable Lab Lot#
Company: KPRG and Associates, Inc Company: NRC Energy
Address: 14665W. LIsbon Rd., Suite 28 Address: 112 ‘rely st Package Sealed Samples Sealed

Brookfietd, WI 53005 New Roads, LA 70760 Yes No Yes No
Phone: 262-781-0475 Phone; 713 465-~11I3 Received on Ice Samples Intact
Email: richarçl p~i≤prgLncc2m Smell jn_voLqe~~flf~9tfl Yes No Yes No N/A

project Name:
Quarterly Waukeqan OCR

PO#: 4501576732

Lab PM: Eric LBIIq

Samplerflanie: Signature: N/Cant. ~Wi~?irne ‘~i~lcated
Ian John Howiason Volume Y No Yes No N!A

Project Location: TAT
Waukegan, IL — 15 Days

Presory.

Torn peratore °c of Cooler

0
C-,

Laberatory ClIent Sample ID
ID

0
•0

‘S

)

Sampling
Date Time

0
:2
0

-C
C-)
WI

‘->I
S
I’,

to

03

0)

Lu1

8
U,
C,
C

H

I,

Additional Analyses / Remarks

; z~~ MW-02 5~4.-j., fl’,l~4 w x x X X X
43 MW-03 &k~& ~‘ K x x x x x
(P EMw-o4 £44G~

tMwog

a21&-)occr~_y ~i_
-—. ~MW~14.~

- to )Z~L~S w 5xxXXX
DupliCateS - W Z- ~ ~L .J-.!_ 21- 21~ ~2S

I ~A..L.

x
x

F ~iui

x
x
x

BY:

x

COMPANY: DATE:

T1MF -CO IPAN’tCOMPAP9’: 0ATE~REU~fl~ S~≤16 /≤J~O RE~ ~ ‘thAtz~Sk /sYO
TIME: COMPANY: / I≤AVE: TIME:
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. Job Number: 500-111195-1

Login Number: 111195 List Source: TestAmerica Chicago
List Number: I
Creator: Scott, Sherri L

Question Answer Comment
Radioactivity wasn’t checked or is <1= background as measured by a survey True
meter.
The coolers custody seal, if present, is intact. True
Sample custody seals, if present, are intact. True
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True
tampered with.
Samples were received on ice. True
Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True
Cooler Temperature is recorded. ‘ True 14,2.7,3.1
COC is present. True
CCC is filled out in ink and legible. True
CCC is filled out with all pertinent information. True
Is the Field Samplers name present on CCC? True
There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC. True
Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate True
HT5)
Sample containers have legible labels. True
Containers are not broken or leaking. True
Sample collection date/times are provided. True
Appropriate sample containers are used. True
Sample bottles are completely filled. True
Sample Preservation Verified. True
There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, md. any requested True
MS/MSDs
Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is N/A
<6mm (1/4’).
Multiphasic samples are not present. True
Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True
Residual Chlorine Checked. N/A

TestAmerica Chicago MWG13.15_60I95
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Certification Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 500-111195-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Laboratory: TestAmerica Chicago
The certifications listed below are applicable to this report. -

flAuthority Program EPA Region Certification ID Expiration Date

LIllinois NELAP 5 100201 04-30-17

TestAmerica Chicago

MWGI3-15_60196
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